

C.A. Nos. 04-16911; 04-16973; 04-17272

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DUX CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, et al.,
Plaintiffs, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants

vs.

YAGEO CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
Honorable William Alsup, Judge Presiding
U.S.D.C. No. C 03-00540 WHA
Consolidated with No. C 03-00539 WHA (master file)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

McGRANE, GREENFIELD, HANNON & HARRINGTON
William McGrane, Bar No. 57761
Maureen A. Harrington, Bar No. 194606
One Ferry Building, Suite 220
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 283-1776

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robin Meadow, Bar No. 51126
Alison M. Turner, Bar No. 116210
Eric R. Cioffi, Bar No. 227165
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, #375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees
YAGEO CORPORATION, YAGEO HOLDING (BERMUDA) LIMITED,
AN-EHR CHEN, YAN SHENG CHAN and CHENG-LING LEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Parties. | 3 |
| B. Nature of the Action. | 4 |
| C. District Court Proceedings. | 4 |
| 1. Pre-trial proceedings. | 4 |
| 2. The jury’s verdict. | 5 |
| 3. Rulings on standing. | 6 |
| 4. Post-judgment motions. | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 10 |
| A. Formation of Long Life And Rextron’s Investment. | 10 |
| B. Long Life Is A Losing Proposition; Its Founders Resign. | 11 |
| C. Dux Becomes Involved. | 11 |
| D. Long Life Files Bankruptcy, And Its Plan Of Reorganization Is Confirmed. | 12 |
| E. The Trustee Assigns Claims To Plaintiffs. | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 17 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS' CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW. | 21 |
| A. The Essence Of Plaintiffs' Claims Is That Long Life's Bankruptcy Filing Was In Bad Faith And Misused The Bankruptcy Process. | 21 |
| B. The Bankruptcy Code Preempts State-Law Claims Challenging The Propriety Of A Decision To File Bankruptcy. They May Be Brought Only In Bankruptcy Court. | 23 |
| 1. The Bankruptcy Code's comprehensive scheme for combating the improper use of bankruptcy implicitly preempts plaintiffs' claims. | 24 |
| 2. State-law claims for improper filing or an abuse of process, such as plaintiffs' claims here, conflict with the bankruptcy scheme and cannot be allowed. | 30 |
| a. This Court has rejected the assertion of state-law claims under circumstances like those here. | 30 |
| b. California courts have likewise found state-law claims preempted. | 34 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| c. Other courts are in accord. | 35 |
| C. The District Court Erroneously Refused To Apply The Doctrine Of Preemption. | 37 |
| 1. Preemption, as alleged here, affects the court’s subject matter jurisdiction and may be raised at any time. | 38 |
| 2. An assignment of claims cannot undercut Congress’s intent to preempt state-law claims. | 39 |
| 3. The district court’s fear that pre-petition misconduct will be absolved fails to consider the remedies and sanctions Congress created in the Bankruptcy Code for such misconduct. | 41 |
| II. RES JUDICATA PRECLUDES PLAINTIFFS FROM LITIGATING THEIR CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CLAIMS. | 44 |
| A. The Parties Are Identical Or In Privity. | 45 |
| B. The Claims Were Or Could Have Been Brought In The Bankruptcy Proceeding. | 46 |
| 1. The trustee could have brought a claim for breach of fiduciary duty that plaintiffs assert here. | 46 |
| 2. Plaintiffs asserted the same claims in the bankruptcy they assert in the present case. | 49 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| C. The Confirmed Plan Is A Final Judgment On The Merits On All Claims That Plaintiffs, Either As Assignees Or Parties, Brought Or Could Have Brought. | 50 |
| D. There Is No Basis For Refusing To Apply Res Judicata. | 51 |
| 1. The confirmation order's general reservation did not preserve plaintiffs' claims. | 51 |
| 2. The post-confirmation assignment did not preserve plaintiffs' claims. | 53 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT A DAMAGES CLAIM AS LONG LIFE'S ASSIGNEES, BECAUSE NO CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUED BEFORE THE BANKRUPTCY FILING. | 54 |
| A. A Cause Of Action For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Does Not Accrue Until The Claimant Sustains Damage. | 55 |
| B. The Jury's Findings Establish That Plaintiffs Sustained No Pre-Petition Damages. | 56 |
| C. The District Court's Determination That Plaintiffs Were Entitled To Recover Damages For The Decision To File For Bankruptcy Is Inconsistent With The Jury's Findings And Contrary To The Law Requiring The Fact Of Damages To Be Certain. | 60 |
| CONCLUSION | 66 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 67 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 67 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Aguilera v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> 223 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Alliance Mortgage Co. v. Bothwell</i> 10 Cal. 4th 1226, 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 352 (1995) | 56 |
| <i>Astor Holdings, Inc. v. Rossi</i> 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 36 |
| <i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> 475 U.S. 534, 106 S. Ct. 1326, 89 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1986) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Browning v. Levy</i> 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002) | 45, 50, 52 |
| <i>Budd v. Nixen</i> 6 Cal. 3d 195, 98 Cal. Rptr. 849 (1971) | 63 |
| <i>Cal. ex. rel. Sacramento Metro. Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. United States</i> 215 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000) | 2 |
| <i>Choy v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> 103 Cal. App. 4th 789, 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 94 (2002) | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------------------|
| Cases (cont'd) | |
| <i>City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> 68 Cal. App. 4th 445, 80 Cal. Rptr. 2d 329 (1998) | 55 |
| <i>City of Vista v. Robert Thomas Securities, Inc.</i> 84 Cal. App. 4th 882, 101 Cal. Rptr. 2d 237 (2000) | 55 |
| <i>Crowley v. Peterson</i> 206 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (C.D. Cal. 2002) | 63 |
| <i>D & K Properties Crystal Lake v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> 112 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 1997) | 51, 52, 53, 54 |
| <i>Eastern Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat'l Bank</i> 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001) | 35 |
| <i>Federated Dept. Stores v. Moitie</i> 452 U.S. 394, 101 S. Ct. 2424, 69 L. Ed. 2d 103 (1981) | 44 |
| <i>Gene R. Smith Corp. v. Terry's Tractor, Inc.</i> 209 Cal. App. 3d 951, 257 Cal. Rptr. 598 (1989) | 34 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Parks</i> 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987) | 17, 23, 28, 30, 31, 41, 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Cases (cont'd) | |
| <i>Goodworth Holding, Inc. v. Suh</i> 239 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Cal. 2002) | 56 |
| <i>Gospel Missions of America v. City of Los Angeles</i> 328 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Gregory v. Widnall</i> 153 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Lab. Inc.</i> 471 U.S. 707, 105 S. Ct. 2371, 85 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985) | 24, 28 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> 312 U.S. 52, 61 S. Ct. 399, 85 L. Ed. 581 (1941) | 29 |
| <i>Holman v. Laulo-Rowe Agency</i> 994 F.2d 666 (9th Cir. 1993) | 39 |
| <i>Idell v. Goodman</i> 224 Cal. App. 3d 262, 273 Cal. Rptr. 605 (1990) | 34, 35 |
| <i>In re Arnold</i> 806 F.2d 937(9th Cir. 1986) | 26 |
| <i>In re Cedar Shore Resort, Inc.</i> 235 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2000) | 25 |

Cases (cont'd)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Chu</i> 253 B.R. 92 (S.D. Cal. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>In re City of Desert Hot Springs</i> 339 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| <i>In re Int’l Nutronics, Inc.</i> 28 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1994) | 48 |
| <i>In re Kelley</i> 199 B.R. 698 (9th Cir. BAP 1996) | 52, 53 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Comer</i> 14 Cal. 4th 504, 59 Cal. Rptr. 2d 155 (1996) | 40-41 |
| <i>In re Marsch</i> 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994) | 25, 26, 27, 47 |
| <i>In re Phoenix Piccadilly, Ltd.</i> 849 F.2d 1393 (11th Cir. 1988) | 26 |
| <i>In re Rainbow Magazine</i> 77 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1996) | 28, 39, 41 |
| <i>In re Sal Caruso Cheese, Inc.</i> 107 B.R. 808 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1989) | 26 |
| <i>In re Silberkraus</i> 336 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003) | 26 |

Cases (cont’d)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--|
| <i>In re Transcolor Corp.</i> 258 B.R. 149 (Bankr. D. Md. 2001) | 32, 36 |
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxite de Guinee</i> 456 U.S. 694, 102 S. Ct. 2099, 72 L. Ed. 2d 492 | 39 |
| <i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> 479 U.S. 481, 107 S. Ct. 805, 93 L. Ed. 2d 883 (1987) | 24 |
| <i>Johnson v. Armored Transport of California, Inc.</i> 813 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1987) | 38 |
| <i>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Central Exchange</i> 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987) | 46, 47 |
| <i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996) | 17, 23, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 38, 40, 41, 43 |
| <i>Martin v. Deetz</i> 102 Cal. 55, 36 P. 368 (1894) | 64 |
| <i>Mason v. Smith</i> 140 N.H. 696, 672 A.2d 705 (1996) | 36 |

Cases (cont'd)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Owens v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.</i> 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001) | 45, 48 |
| <i>Pepper v. Litton</i> 308 U.S. 295, 60 S. Ct. 238, 84 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1939) | 41-42, 46, 47 |
| <i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> 102 Cal. App. 4th 765, 125 Cal. Rptr. 804 (2002) | 46 |
| <i>Romano v. Rockwell Intern, Inc.</i> 14 Cal. 4th 479, 59 Cal. Rptr. 2d 479 (1996) | 62 |
| <i>Ross v. Universal Studios Credit Union</i> 95 Cal. App. 4th 537, 115 Cal. Rptr. 2d 712 (2002) | 35 |
| <i>Saks v. Parilla, Hubbard & Militzok</i> 67 Cal. App. 4th 565, 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 120 (1998) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Sherwood Partners, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> __ F.3d __, 2005 U.S.App. LEXIS 490 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2005) | 33 |

Cases (cont'd)

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Shiner v. Moriarty</i> 706 A.2d 1228 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998) | 36 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Smith v. Tele-Communications, Inc.</i> 134 Cal. App. 3d 338, 184 Cal. Rptr. 571 (1982) | 19, 64 |
| <i>Trulis v. Barton</i> 107 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 1995) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Ceja-Prado</i> 333 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2003) | 39 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.</i> 147 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 1998) | 44, 47 |
| <i>United States Liab. Ins. Co. v. Haidinger-Hayes, Inc.</i> 1 Cal. 3d 586 | 55, 56 |
| <i>Walker v. Pacific Indemnity Co.</i> 183 Cal. App. 2d 513, 6 Cal. Rptr. 924 (1960) | 63 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------|----|
| 11 U.S.C. § 105 | 27 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 303 | 27 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 707 | 27 |

Statutes (cont'd)

| | |
|------------------|----|
| 11 U.S.C. § 727 | 27 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1106 | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 1112 | 27, 47 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1129 | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334 | 29, 31 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure Section 877.6 | 12 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1800 | 33, 34 |
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(4) | 1 |
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 | 1 |
| Rules | |
| Bankruptcy Rule 9011 | 27, 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Texts | |
| <i>7 Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , ¶ 1112.07[1] (2000) | 25 |
| <i>18 Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d Ed.2004) | 44 |
| Constitutions | |
| United States Constitution, article I § 8, cl. 4 | 38, 31 |
